Westside 211 Special Improvement District 330,103,720   0.5416   20,380,000   41.34% 8,425,092   258,830,000

Northside Independent School District 80,001,809,671   1.0117   2,493,500,000
(1)

100.00% 2,493,500,000
(1)

750,155,000
(2)

Total Direct and Overlapping Net Tax Supported  Debt 4,935,607,023$

Ratio of Direct and Overlapping Net Tax Supported  Debt to Taxable Assessed Valuation 6.17%
Per Capita Overlapping Net Tax Supported  Debt 7,091
__________
(1) Includes the Bonds and the Series 2024 Variable Rate Bonds.  Excludes the Refunded Bonds refunded by the District’s

Series 2024B Variable Rate Bonds and the District’s Commercial Paper Notes The Commercial Paper Notes may be
issued from time to time up to an aggregate principal amount of $100,000,000 outstanding at any time provided the
issuance does not exceed the limits of voted authorization.  Preliminary, subject to change.

(2) See “Table 10 – Authorized but Unissued Unlimited Tax Bonds” herein.

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 8  -  PRO-FORMA TAX SUPPORTED DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS(1)

Percent of

FYE The Series 2024B Variable Rate Bonds
(3)

The Bonds
(4)

Total Principal
8/31 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Debt Service Retired
2024 87,970,000$   82,688,427$   170,658,427$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   170,658,427$
2025 76,535,000   73,445,510   149,980,510   1,585,000   4,914,814   6,499,814   505,000   9,978,722   10,483,722   166,964,046
2026 95,085,000   82,404,460   177,489,460   2,525,000   3,940,090   6,465,090   2,645,000   7,835,450   10,480,450   194,435,000
2027 87,390,000   86,533,385   173,923,385   2,655,000   3,854,240   6,509,240   2,780,000   7,703,200   10,483,200   190,915,825
2028 92,595,000   86,711,015   179,306,015   2,780,000   3,763,970   6,543,970   2,915,000   7,564,200   10,479,200   196,329,185   18.27%
2029 96,900,000   82,440,265   179,340,265   2,920,000   3,669,450   6,589,450   3,065,000   7,418,450   10,483,450   196,413,165
2030 101,365,000   77,900,884   179,265,884   3,065,000   7,350,350   10,415,350   3,215,000   7,265,200   10,480,200   200,161,434
2031 111,545,000   73,249,934   184,794,934   3,225,000   7,135,800   10,360,800   3,375,000   7,104,450   10,479,450   205,635,184
2032 109,495,000   68,415,466   177,910,466   3,385,000   6,910,050   10,295,050   3,545,000   6,935,700   10,480,700   198,686,216
2033 107,130,000   63,896,686   171,026,686   3,550,000   6,673,100   10,223,100   3,725,000   6,758,450   10,483,450   191,733,236   40.59%
2034 102,350,000   59,693,853   162,043,853   3,730,000   6,424,600   10,154,600   3,910,000   6,572,200   10,482,200   182,680,653
2035 98,475,000   55,695,050   154,170,050   10,220,000   6,163,500   16,383,500   4,105,000   6,376,700   10,481,700   181,035,250
2036 86,740,000   52,033,374   138,773,374   10,725,000   5,448,100   16,173,100   4,310,000   6,171,450   10,481,450   165,427,924
2037 87,835,000   48,809,534   136,644,534   11,265,000   4,697,350   15,962,350   4,525,000   5,955,950   10,480,950   163,087,834
2038 84,110,000   45,600,951   129,710,951   2,380,000   3,908,800   6,288,800   4,750,000   5,729,700   10,479,700   146,479,451   61.31%
2039 65,335,000   42,509,551   107,844,551   2,260,000   3,742,200   6,002,200   4,990,000   5,492,200   10,482,200   124,328,951
2040 60,095,000   39,927,273   100,022,273   2,370,000   3,584,000   5,954,000   5,240,000   5,242,700   10,482,700   116,458,973
2041 68,125,000   37,547,056   105,672,056   2,490,000   3,418,100   5,908,100   5,500,000   4,980,700   10,480,700   122,060,856
2042 68,600,000   34,315,399   102,915,399   2,615,000   3,243,800   5,858,800   5,720,000   4,760,700   10,480,700   119,254,899
2043 62,550,000   31,146,830   93,696,830   2,745,000   3,060,750   5,805,750   5,950,000   4,531,900   10,481,900   109,984,480   75.86%
2044 65,170,000   27,846,139   93,016,139   2,885,000   2,868,600   5,753,600   6,185,000   4,293,900   10,478,900   109,248,639
2045 62,680,000   24,431,538   87,111,538   3,030,000   2,666,650   5,696,650   6,435,000   4,046,500   10,481,500   103,289,688
2046 60,615,000   21,057,738   81,672,738   3,180,000   2,454,550   5,634,550   6,755,000   3,724,750   10,479,750   97,787,038
2047 51,590,000   17,695,219   69,285,219   3,340,000   2,231,950   5,571,950   7,095,000   3,387,000   10,482,000   85,339,169
2048 52,930,000   14,569,275   67,499,275   3,505,000   1,998,150   5,503,150   7,450,000   3,032,250   10,482,250   83,484,675   89.54%
2049 55,190,000   11,330,388   66,520,388   3,680,000   1,752,800   5,432,800   7,820,000   2,659,750   10,479,750   82,432,938
2050 54,950,000   7,942,881   62,892,881   3,865,000   1,495,200   5,360,200   8,210,000   2,268,750   10,478,750   78,731,831
2051 31,410,000   4,508,569   35,918,569   4,060,000   1,224,650   5,284,650   8,625,000   1,858,250   10,483,250   51,686,469
2052 25,710,000   2,733,913   28,443,913   4,260,000   940,450   5,200,450   9,055,000   1,427,000   10,482,000   44,126,363
2053 16,800,000   1,052,663   17,852,663   4,475,000   642,250   5,117,250   9,505,000   974,250   10,479,250   33,449,163   99.41%
2054 -   -   -   4,700,000   329,000   5,029,000   9,980,000   499,000   10,479,000   15,508,000   100.00%

2,227,270,000$ 1,358,133,221$ 3,585,403,221$ 117,470,000$   110,507,314$   227,977,314$   161,885,000$ 152,549,422$ 314,434,422$ 4,127,814,957$

Outstanding Debt
(2)

__________
(1) Excludes the Refunded Bonds refunded by the District’s Series 2024B Variable Rate Bonds and the District’s Commercial Paper Notes.  The Commercial Paper Notes may be issued from

time to time up to an aggregate principal amount of $100,000,000 outstanding at any time provided the issuance does not exceed the limits of voted authorization.
(2) Interest calculated at the Initial Rate of 0.7000% through May 31, 2025 and at the Stepped Rate of 7.000% per annum thereafter for the Series 2020 Variable Rate Unlimited Tax School

Building and Refunding Bonds.  Interest calculated at the Initial Rate of 2.000% through May 31, 2027 and at the Stepped Rate of 7.000% per annum thereafter for the Series 2022B Variable